The suggestion was accepted by the parties  in 
the settlement arrived at between them.  They identified the 
tea estates and other assets to be given to the MMS Group and 
also quantified the share of the liability of the respondent No.1 
which had to be paid by the MMS Group which came to Rs. 
7,24,67,708.90 (Rupees seven crores twenty four lacs sixty 
seven thousand seven hundred and eight and paise ninety 
only). The order records that the Memorandum of Family 
Arrangement and Transfer Document executed between the 
parties would form an integral part of the order.  As far as the 
figure of Rs. 7,24,67,708.90 was concerned, the Company Law